DEFINING EXCELLENCE
Board Meeting Date: July 8, 2024

Title: Personnel Recommendations
Type: Consent
Presenter(s): Sonya Sailer, Director of Human Resources

Description: Personnel recommendations are made monthly. These conditional offers of
employment are subject to successful completion of a criminal background check, 1-9 Employment
Eligibility Verification and, where applicable, the issuance of the required license. Salary subject to
change upon verification of correct step and lane placement.

Recommendation: Approve the attached personnel recommendations.
Desired Outcome(s) from the Board:

Attachment(s):
1. Report (next page)



LICENSED STAFF

MMENDATIONS FOR EMPLOYMENT

Name Building Position Wage
BIALKA, ELLEN EHS MULTILINGUAL TEACHER, 1.0 FTE ~ $67,500
CRUZEN, KRISTENA \A% ADMINISTRATIVE DEAN $113,491
LARSON, CARMEL CN TITLE | TEACHER $35.43/HOUR
LINGEN, HANNAH HL SPED RESOURCE, 1.0 FTE $49,887
SCHOEB, MARY HL GRADES 2-3 CP TEACHER, 1.0 FTE  $69,457
SMITH, COLBY CC MUSIC TEACHER, 1.0 FTE $55,388

B. RESIGNATIONS, RETIREMENTS, TERMINATIONS

Name Building Position
DAHLMAN, ERIC \YAY PHYSICAL EDUCATION TEACHER, 1.0 FTE

GISSIBL, BETH EHS LICENSED SCHOOL NURSE, 1.0 FTE

C. CHANGE OF EMPLOYMENT STATUS

Name Building Assignment Change Wage
RONHOVDE, TIMOTHY \AY) FROM SCIENCE TEACHER, 1.0 FTE $106,848
DW TO PEER COACH, 1.0 FTE

D. REQUEST FOR LEAVE OF ABSENCE

Name Building Position

Date

08/19/2024
08/01/2024
10/21/2024
08/19/2024
08/19/2024

08/19/2024

Date

06/04/2024

06/04/2024

Date

08/19/2024

Anticipated Dates of Leave

NONE.

E. REQUEST FOR 3-YEAR UNPAID EXTD LEAVE OF ABSENCE PER MN STATUTE §122A.46

N Buildi Positi

DUNCAN, KARRIE ECC LITERACY COACH, 1.0 FTE

F. SEASONAL SUMMER EMPLOYMENT

Name Building Position
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-
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BRUNDAGE, DANIEL DW
CURTIS, JOSEPH CSs
FINCH, AUTUMN CS
HANKS, JULIE ANN EHS/ELC
KELLER, CASSONDRA EHS/ELC
REID, COLLEEN ELC

SUMMER SUCCESS CENTER $33.03/HOUR

ESY SPED TEACHER $45.00/HOUR
ESY SPED TEACHER $45.00/HOUR
ESY SCHOOL NURSE $45.00/HOUR
ESY SPED TEACHER $55.00/HOUR
READY SET KINDERGARTEN $34.00/HOUR

NON-LICENSED STAFF

A. RECOMMENDATIONS FOR EMPLOYMENT

BUCK, BRIANNA ECC

CHRISTENSON, HANNAH EHS

HATTSTROM, ALEXANDER  DW

LATIMER, OLIVIA EHS

SAGE, DEREK TC

DIGITAL LEARNING COORDINATOR  $112,582

OFFICE ASSISTANT $23.93/HR
CLASSIFICATION D

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AND  $98,172
SCHOOL SAFETY COORDINATOR

MEDIA ASSISTANT $21.33/HR
CLASSIFICATION G

BUS DRIVER $24.17/HR

B. RESIGNATIONS, RETIREMENTS, TERMINATIONS

Name Building
AMUNDSON, DANIEL SV
BERGE, SARAH cv
CRANDELL, STEVEN EHS

KUMAR, KAREENA (ARIYA) ELC

POLSON, LAURA SV

Position

CUSTODIAN

EA SPED PARA

CUSTODIAN
INSTRUCTIONAL ASSISTANT

DEPARTMENT SPECIALIST -
CLASSIFICATION B

C. CHANGE OF EMPLOYMENT STATUS

Name Building

Assignment Change Wage

06/05/2024-
07/19/2024

06/17/2024-
07/18/2024

06/17/2024-
07/18/2024

06/17/2024-
07/18/2024

06/17/2024-
06/27/2024

07/17/2024-
08/01/2024

Date
07/01/2024

08/12/2024

07/01/2024

08/19/2024

06/10/2024

Date

06/28/2024
05/31/2024
06/21/2024
05/31/2024

07/31/2024



NONE.

D. REQUEST FOR LEAVE OF ABSENCE

Anticipated Dates of Leave

Name Building Position

JOHNSON, CORDELIA cC KIDS’ CLUB LEAD

KAUR, MANPREET ECC HR SPECIALIST

RUTZ, CAROLINE TC SUPERVISOR OF TRANSPORTATION

E. SEASONAL SUMMER EMPLOYMENT

Name Building Position Wage

EDAM, CADEN DW TECHNOLOGY ASSISTANT $20.25/ HR
GENDRY, SAMUEL DW STUDENT INTERN TECHNOLOGY $15.00/HR
RITCHIE, WYATT DW TECHNOLOGY ASSISTANT $20.25/ HR
WEEKS, JESSICA DW TECHNOLOGY ASSISTANT $20.25/ HR

COMMUNITY EDUCATION SERVICES STAFF

A. RECOMMENDATIONS FOR EMPLOYMENT

Name Building Position Wage
NONE
B. RESIGNATIONS., RETIREMENTS, TERMINATIONS
Name Building Position
MIEDEMA, MARIT CcC KIDS’ CLUB LEAD
RUTZEN, ELLEN ELC CHILDCARE ASSISTANT
C. CHANGE OF EMPLOYMENT STATUS
N Buildi Positi Wi
BOYUM, SAMANTHA EHS FROM: DEPARTMENTAL SPECIALIST
CLASSIFICATION A $28.52/HOUR
ECC TO: YOUTH ENRICHMENT
PROGRAM SPECIALIST $30.44/HOUR

GABRIELSON, JULIE ECC FROM: OPER & FACILITIES COORD
TO: SUPERVISOR OF SCHOOL-AGED

CARE, OPERATIONS & FACILITIES  $125,206

05/30/2024 - 07/18/2024

06/20/2024 - 07/03/2024

07/02/2024 - 09/03/2024

Date

06/18/2024
06/17/2024
06/17/2024

06/24/2024

Date
06/14/2024

05/31/2024

07/01/2024

07/01/2024



GUNNESS, CHERYL

LARSON, HEATHER

ECC

ECC

FROM: COMM INVOLVE PROG COORD
TO: SUPERVISOR OF COMMUNITY
ENGAGEMENT & PURPOSE LEARN  $131,580

FROM: DEPARTMENTAL SPECIALIST
CLASSIFICATION A
TO: PROGRAM SPECIALIST

$28.52/HOUR
$28.96/HOUR

D. REQUEST FOR LEAVE OF ABSENCE

Name

NONE.

Building

Position

07/01/2024

06/17/2024

Anticipated Dates of Leave

E. SEASONAL SUMMER EMPLOYMENT

Name
BOLIN, ETTA

CARRION, MIGUEL
HALVERSON, LEELA
HOLLIE, ALEXANDER
ISLE, JOSEPH

KILEY, KATY

LARSON, ROSIE
TURNER LEY, THOMAS
VAN PANHUYS, MICHAEL
VASKE, PETER

WEBER, AVERY

Building
ND

ND

ND

CN

CN

CN
ECC
cv

DW
CN, CV, ND

Cv

Position Wage

SUMMER KIDS’ CLUB LEAD $16.00/HR
SUMMER KIDS’ CLUB LEAD $17.33/HR
SUMMER KIDS’ CLUB LEAD $16.00/HR
SUMMER KIDS’ CLUB LEAD $17.33/HR
SUMMER KIDS’ CLUB LEAD $20.32/HR
SUMMER KIDS’ CLUB LEAD $17.33/HR
COMMUNITY ED INTERN $18.00/HR
SUMMER KIDS’ CLUB LEAD $17.33.HR
SUMMER ENRICHMENT LEAD $17.33/HR
SUMMER PROGRAM SPECIALIST $28.96/HR

SUMMER KIDS’ CLUB LEAD $17.33/HR

Date
06/07/2024
06/10/2024
06/27/2024
06/10/2024
06/17/2024
06/10/2024
06/17/2024
06/25/2024
06/10/2024
06/17/2024

06/28/2024



