

**Board Meeting Date:** July 8, 2024

Title: Personnel Recommendations
Type: Consent
Presenter(s): Sonya Sailer, Director of Human Resources
<b>Description:</b> Personnel recommendations are made monthly. These conditional offers of employment are subject to successful completion of a criminal background check, I-9 Employment Eligibility Verification and, where applicable, the issuance of the required license. Salary subject to change upon verification of correct step and lane placement.
Recommendation: Approve the attached personnel recommendations.
Desired Outcome(s) from the Board:
Attachment(s):  1. Report (next page)

#### **LICENSED STAFF**

### A. RECOMMENDATIONS FOR EMPLOYMENT

<u>Name</u>	<u>Building</u>	<u>Position</u>	<u>Wage</u>	<u>Date</u>
BIALKA, ELLEN	EHS	MULTILINGUAL TEACHER, 1.0 FTE	\$67,500	08/19/2024
CRUZEN, KRISTENA	VV	ADMINISTRATIVE DEAN	\$113,491	08/01/2024
LARSON, CARMEL	CN	TITLE I TEACHER	\$35.43/HOUR	10/21/2024
LINGEN, HANNAH	HL	SPED RESOURCE, 1.0 FTE	\$49,887	08/19/2024
SCHOEB, MARY	HL	GRADES 2-3 CP TEACHER, 1.0 FTE	\$69,457	08/19/2024
SMITH, COLBY	CC	MUSIC TEACHER, 1.0 FTE	\$55,388	08/19/2024

### B. RESIGNATIONS, RETIREMENTS, TERMINATIONS

<u>Name</u>	<u>Building</u>	<u>Position</u>	<u>Date</u>
DAHLMAN, ERIC	VV	PHYSICAL EDUCATION TEACHER, 1.0 FTE	06/04/2024
GISSIBL, BETH	EHS	LICENSED SCHOOL NURSE, 1.0 FTE	06/04/2024

#### C. CHANGE OF EMPLOYMENT STATUS

<u>Name</u>	<u>Building</u>	<u>Assignment Change</u>	<u>Wage</u>	<u>Date</u>
RONHOVDE, TIMOTHY	VV DW	FROM SCIENCE TEACHER, 1.0 FTE	\$106,848	08/19/2024

### D. REQUEST FOR LEAVE OF ABSENCE

<u>Name</u> <u>Building</u> <u>Position</u> <u>Anticipated Dates of Leave</u>

NONE.

#### E. REQUEST FOR 3-YEAR UNPAID EXTD LEAVE OF ABSENCE PER MN STATUTE §122A.46

NameBuildingPositionAnticipated Dates of LeaveDUNCAN, KARRIEECCLITERACY COACH, 1.0 FTE08/19/2024 - 08/23/2027

### F. SEASONAL SUMMER EMPLOYMENT

<u>Name</u> <u>Building</u> <u>Position</u> <u>Wage</u> <u>Date</u>

BRUNDAGE, DANIEL	DW	SUMMER SUCCESS CENTER	\$33.03/HOUR	06/05/2024- 07/19/2024
CURTIS, JOSEPH	CS	ESY SPED TEACHER	\$45.00/HOUR	06/17/2024- 07/18/2024
FINCH, AUTUMN	CS	ESY SPED TEACHER	\$45.00/HOUR	06/17/2024- 07/18/2024
HANKS, JULIE ANN	EHS/ELC	ESY SCHOOL NURSE	\$45.00/HOUR	06/17/2024- 07/18/2024
KELLER, CASSONDRA	EHS/ELC	ESY SPED TEACHER	\$55.00/HOUR	06/17/2024- 06/27/2024
REID, COLLEEN	ELC	READY SET KINDERGARTEN	\$34.00/HOUR	07/17/2024- 08/01/2024

## **NON-LICENSED STAFF**

## A. RECOMMENDATIONS FOR EMPLOYMENT

<u>Name</u>	<u>Building</u>	<u>Position</u>	<u>Wage</u>	<u>Date</u>
BUCK, BRIANNA	ECC	DIGITAL LEARNING COORDINATOR	\$112,582	07/01/2024
CHRISTENSON, HANNAH	EHS	OFFICE ASSISTANT CLASSIFICATION D	\$23.93/HR	08/12/2024
HATTSTROM, ALEXANDER	DW	EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AND SCHOOL SAFETY COORDINATOR	\$98,172	07/01/2024
LATIMER, OLIVIA	EHS	MEDIA ASSISTANT CLASSIFICATION G	\$21.33/HR	08/19/2024
SAGE, DEREK	TC	BUS DRIVER	\$24.17/HR	06/10/2024

## B. RESIGNATIONS, RETIREMENTS, TERMINATIONS

<u>Name</u>	<u>Building</u>	<u>Position</u>	<u>Date</u>
AMUNDSON, DANIEL	SV	CUSTODIAN	06/28/2024
BERGE, SARAH	CV	EA SPED PARA	05/31/2024
CRANDELL, STEVEN	EHS	CUSTODIAN	06/21/2024
KUMAR, KAREENA (ARIYA)	ELC	INSTRUCTIONAL ASSISTANT	05/31/2024
POLSON, LAURA	SV	DEPARTMENT SPECIALIST - CLASSIFICATION B	07/31/2024

## C. CHANGE OF EMPLOYMENT STATUS

<u>Name</u>	<u>Building</u>	<u>Assignment Change</u>	<u>Wage</u>	<u>Date</u>
-------------	-----------------	--------------------------	-------------	-------------

### D. REQUEST FOR LEAVE OF ABSENCE

<u>Name</u>	<u>Building</u>	<u>Position</u>	Anticipated Dates of Leave
JOHNSON, CORDELIA	CC	KIDS' CLUB LEAD	05/30/2024 - 07/18/2024
KAUR, MANPREET	ECC	HR SPECIALIST	06/20/2024 - 07/03/2024
RUTZ, CAROLINE	TC	SUPERVISOR OF TRANSPORTATION	07/02/2024 - 09/03/2024

## E. <u>SEASONAL SUMMER EMPLOYMENT</u>

<u>Name</u>	<u>Building</u>	<u>Position</u>	<u>Wage</u>	<u>Date</u>
EDAM, CADEN	DW	TECHNOLOGY ASSISTANT	\$20.25/ HR	06/18/2024
GENDRY, SAMUEL	DW	STUDENT INTERN TECHNOLOGY	\$15.00/HR	06/17/2024
RITCHIE, WYATT	DW	TECHNOLOGY ASSISTANT	\$20.25/ HR	06/17/2024
WEEKS, JESSICA	DW	TECHNOLOGY ASSISTANT	\$20.25/ HR	06/24/2024

### **COMMUNITY EDUCATION SERVICES STAFF**

## A. RECOMMENDATIONS FOR EMPLOYMENT

<u>Name</u> <u>Building</u> <u>Position</u> <u>Wage</u> <u>Date</u>

NONE.

## B. RESIGNATIONS, RETIREMENTS, TERMINATIONS

<u>Name</u>	<u>Building</u>	<u>Position</u>	<u>Date</u>
MIEDEMA, MARIT	CC	KIDS' CLUB LEAD	06/14/2024
RUTZEN, ELLEN	ELC	CHILDCARE ASSISTANT	05/31/2024

## C. CHANGE OF EMPLOYMENT STATUS

<u>Name</u>	<u>Building</u>	<u>Position</u>	<u>Wage</u>	<u>Date</u>
BOYUM, SAMANTHA	EHS ECC	FROM: DEPARTMENTAL SPECIALIST CLASSIFICATION A TO: YOUTH ENRICHMENT	\$28.52/HOUR	
	200	PROGRAM SPECIALIST	\$30.44/HOUR	07/01/2024
GABRIELSON, JULIE	ECC	FROM: OPER & FACILITIES COORD TO: SUPERVISOR OF SCHOOL-AGED CARE, OPERATIONS & FACILITIES	) \$125,206	07/01/2024

GUNNESS, CHERYL ECC FROM: COMM INVOLVE PROG COORD

TO: SUPERVISOR OF COMMUNITY

ENGAGEMENT & PURPOSE LEARN \$131,580 07/01/2024

LARSON, HEATHER ECC FROM: DEPARTMENTAL SPECIALIST

CLASSIFICATION A \$28.52/HOUR

TO: PROGRAM SPECIALIST \$28.96/HOUR 06/17/2024

# D. REQUEST FOR LEAVE OF ABSENCE

<u>Name</u> <u>Building</u> <u>Position</u> <u>Anticipated Dates of Leave</u>

NONE.

## E. <u>SEASONAL SUMMER EMPLOYMENT</u>

<u>Name</u>	<u>Building</u>	<u>Position</u>	<u>Wage</u>	<u>Date</u>
BOLIN, ETTA	ND	SUMMER KIDS' CLUB LEAD	\$16.00/HR	06/07/2024
CARRION, MIGUEL	ND	SUMMER KIDS' CLUB LEAD	\$17.33/HR	06/10/2024
HALVERSON, LEELA	ND	SUMMER KIDS' CLUB LEAD	\$16.00/HR	06/27/2024
HOLLIE, ALEXANDER	CN	SUMMER KIDS' CLUB LEAD	\$17.33/HR	06/10/2024
ISLE, JOSEPH	CN	SUMMER KIDS' CLUB LEAD	\$20.32/HR	06/17/2024
KILEY, KATY	CN	SUMMER KIDS' CLUB LEAD	\$17.33/HR	06/10/2024
LARSON, ROSIE	ECC	COMMUNITY ED INTERN	\$18.00/HR	06/17/2024
TURNER LEY, THOMAS	CV	SUMMER KIDS' CLUB LEAD	\$17.33.HR	06/25/2024
VAN PANHUYS, MICHAEL	DW	SUMMER ENRICHMENT LEAD	\$17.33/HR	06/10/2024
VASKE, PETER	CN, CV, ND	SUMMER PROGRAM SPECIALIST	\$28.96/HR	06/17/2024
WEBER, AVERY	CV	SUMMER KIDS' CLUB LEAD	\$17.33/HR	06/28/2024